
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. 66 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 7TH  FEBRUARY, 2022 
 

Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan 

 

 *66. SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN:  

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of funds allocated under the Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan 

(RUSA) during the last five years, State-wise including Maharashtra and also district-

wise;  

(b) the total number of Universities approved/ established under RUSA during the 

above mentioned period; and 

 (c) the number of Universities approved/established under RUSA in rural districts, 

State-wise including Maharashtra and also district-wise?  

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

 

 

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the table of the House. 

  

 

**** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (C) OF LOK SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO. 66 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2022 ASKED BY SHRIMATI POONAM 

MAHAJAN, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING RASHTRIYA UCHCHATAR 

SHIKSHA ABHIYAN 

 

(a): The details of funds allocated  State-wise and District-wise during the year  

2016-17 to 2020-21under the Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) are at 

Annexure -I. 

 

(b) & (c): Total number of 78 Universities were approved for grants under the various 

components of RUSA during the last five years. Out of which 7 Universities fall in 

State of Maharashtra. State-wise and District-wise distribution of these Universities is 

given at Annexure-II.  

 

***** 



  ANNEXURE-I 

Annexure referred to in part (a) of LokSabha Starred Question No. 66 to be answered on 7th 

February, 2022 askedbyShrimatiPoonamMahajan, Hon’ble MPregarding 

RashtriyaUchchatarShikshaAbhiyan 

Details of the total fund approved State-wise and District-wise during last five years under RUSA 

S. No. State District Name 
Total Fund 
Approved  

(Rs. in crore) 

1 Andhra Pradesh Anantapur 15 

2   Chittoor 149 

3   East Godavari 40 

4   Guntur 72 

5   Krishna 19 

6   Kurnool 26 

7   Nellore 4 

8   Prakasam 2 

9   Srikakulam 4 

10   Visakhapatnam 125 

11   Vizianagaram 6 

12   West Godavari 17 

13   YsrKadapa 18 

14 Arunachal Pradesh Changlang 2 

15   East Siang 2 

16   Lohit 28 

17   Longding 12 

18   Namsai 12 

19   Papumpare 4 

20   West Kameng 2 

21   West Siang 4 

22 Assam Baksa 18 

23   Barpeta 40 

24   Biswanath 2 

25   Bongaigaon 4 

26   Cachar 10 

27   Chirang 6 

28   Darrang 4 

29   Dhemaji 14 

30   Dhubri 22 

31   Dibrugarh 40 

32   DimaHasao 14 

33   Goalpara 10 

34   Golaghat 2 

35   Guwahati 7 

36   Hojai 8 

37   Jorhat 16 

38   Kamrup 22 

39   Kamrup Metro 36 

40   Kokrajhar 10 

41   Lakhimpur 20 



42   Majauli 8 

43   Morigaon 4 

44   Nagaon 18 

45   Nalbari 8 

46   Sivasagar 14 

47   Sonitpur 2 

48   South Salmara 2 

49   Tinsukia 12 

50   Udalgiri 16 

51 Bihar Arah 4 

52   Araria 12 

53   Aurangabad 4 

54   Bhagalpur 22 

55   Buxar 2 

56   Chapra 2 

57   Darbhanga 22 

58   East Champaran 4 

59   Gaya 38 

60   Katihar 12 

61   Muzaffarpur 6 

62   Nalanda 2 

63   Patna 37 

64   Purnea 18 

65   Rohtas 4 

66 Chandigarh Chandigarh 90 

67 Chhattisgarh Bijapur 12 

68   Bilaspur 11 

69   Dantewada 12 

70   Dhamtari 2 

71   Durg 7 

72   Jashpur 2 

73   Kondagaon 12 

74   Korba 14 

75   Mahasamund 12 

76   Narayanpur 12 

77   Raipur 9 

78   Rajnandgaon 4 

79   Sukuma 12 

80   Surguja 4 

81 Goa North Goa 26 

82   South Goa 4 

83 Gujarat Ahmedabad 18 

84   Anand 8 

85   Aravalli 4 

86   Banaskantha 2 

87   Bharuch 4 

88   Bhavnagar 20 

89   Dahod 4 

90   Gandhinagar 24 

91   Junagadh 2 

92   Kachchh 4 



93   Kheda 2 

94   Mehsana 10 

95   Navsari 2 

96   Patan 2 

97   Porbandar 2 

98   Rajkot 2 

99   Sabarkantha 6 

100   Surat 36 

101   Tapi 2 

102   Valsad 6 

103 Haryana Ambala 8 

104   Bhiwani 2 

105   Faridabad 24 

106   Fatehabad 2 

107   Hisar 52 

108   Kaithal 6 

109   Karnal 6 

110   Kurukshetra 102 

111   Mahendergarh 2 

112   Nuh 14 

113   Palwal 2 

114   Panchkula 2 

115   Rewari 4 

116   Rohtak 58 

117   Sonipat 26 

118   Yamuna Nagar 8 

119 Himachal Pradesh Bilaspur 2 

120   Chamba 16 

121   Hamirpur 6 

122   Kangra 6 

123   Kinnaur 2 

124   Kullu 6 

125   Mandi 2 

126   Shimla 40 

127   Solan 4 

128   Una 10 

129 Jammu & Kashmir Anantnag 2 

130   Baramulla 18 

131   Doda 2 

132   Jammu 107 

133   Kishtwar 12 

134   Kupwara 16 

135   Poonch 28 

136   Pulwama 24 

137   Rajouri 4 

138   Reasi 2 

139   Srinagar 56 

140   Udhampur 4 

141 Jharkhand Bokaro 38 

142   Chatra 16 

143   Dumka 42 



144   East Singhbhum 69 

145   Garhwa 12 

146   Giridih 18 

147   Godda 32 

148   Gumla 14 

149   Hazaribagh 10 

150   Koderma 26 

151   Latehar 12 

152   Lohardaga 2 

153   Pakur 16 

154   Palamu 32 

155   Ramgarh 16 

156   Ranchi 21 

157   Sahibganj 16 

158   Seraikelakharsawan 2 

159   Simdega 12 

160   West Singhbhum 6 

161 Karnataka Bangalore Urban 134 

162   Belagavi (Belgaum) 2 

163   Bellary 5 

164   Bidar 2 

165   Chickmagalur 4 

166   Chikballapura 2 

167   Chitradurga 4 

168   Dakshina Kannada 2 

169   Davangere 2 

170   Hassan 9 

171   Haveri 4 

172   Koppal 2 

173   Mandya 5 

174   Mysore 63 

175   Raichur 16 

176   Shimoga 8 

177   Tumkur 2 

178   Uttara Kannada 7 

179   Yadgir 22 

180 Kerala Alappuzha 14 

181   Ernakulam 101 

182   Idukki 13 

183   Kannur 34 

184   Kasaragod 8 

185   Kollam 22 

186   Kottayam 90 

187   Kozhikode 22 

188   Malappuram 20 

189   Palakkad 14 

190   Pathanamthitta 16 

191   Thiruvananthapuram 20 

192   Thrissur 22 

193   Wayanad 18 

194 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur 2 



195   Balaghat 2 

196   Barwani 18 

197   Bhopal 50 

198   Chhatarpur 12 

199   Chhindwara 6 

200   Damoh 20 

201   Dewas 4 

202   East Nimar 16 

203   Guna 12 

204   Gwalior 6 

205   Hoshangabad 6 

206   Indore 12 

207   Jabalpur 12 

208   Mandla 2 

209   Neemuch 2 

210   Panna 2 

211   Rajgarh 38 

212   Ratlam 6 

213   Rewa 26 

214   Sagar 2 

215   Satna 22 

216   Shahdol 4 

217   Sidhi 5 

218   Singrauli 12 

219   Tikamgarh 2 

220   Ujjain 24 

221   Vidisha 20 

222   West Nimar 2 

223 Maharashtra Ahmednagar 4 

224   Amravati 22 

225   Aurangabad 4 

226   Beed 2 

227   Bhiwandi 2 

228   Buldana 2 

229   Jalgaon 7 

230   Jalna 2 

231   Kolhapur 9 

232   Latur 2 

233   Mumbai 110 

234   Mumbai Suburban 17 

235   Nagpur 26 

236   Nandurbar 14 

237   Parbhani 4 

238   Pune 176 

239   Raigad 25 

240   Ratnagiri 4 

241   Sangli 2 

242   Satara 75 

243   Solapur 7 

244   Thane 12 

245   Wardha 2 



246   Washim 12 

247 Manipur Bishnupur 8 

248   Chandel 4 

249   Imphal East 6 

250   Imphal West 13 

251   Kakching 6 

252   Senapati 2 

253   Thoubal 6 

254 Meghalaya East Garo Hills 12 

255   East Jaintia Hills 2 

256   East Khasi Hills 18 

257   North Garo Hills 4 

258   Ribhoi 12 

259   West Jaintia Hills 6 

260   West Khasi Hills 6 

261 Mizoram Aizawl 22 

262   Champhai 4 

263   Lunglei 8 

264   Mamit 6 

265   Saiha 4 

266   Serchhip 2 

267 Nagaland Dimapur 2 

268   Kohima 38 

269   Mokokchung 40 

270   Phek 2 

271   Wokha 2 

272 Odisha Anugul 2 

273   Balangir 14 

274   Balasore 10 

275   Bhadrak 5 

276   Cuttack 9 

277   Dhenkanal 16 

278   Gajapati 16 

279   Ganjam 4 

280   Jagatsinghpur 2 

281   Jajpur 6 

282   Kalahandi 12 

283   Kandhamal 12 

284   Kendrapara 2 

285   Khorda 109 

286   Koraput 12 

287   Sundargarh 5 

288 Puducherry Puducherry 5 

289   Yanam 26 

290 Punjab Amritsar 107 

291   Moga 12 

292   Patiala 50 

293   Sangrur 2 

294 Rajasthan Ajmer 5 

295   Alwar 5 

296   Baran 12 



297   Dholpur 16 

298   Jaipur 57 

299   Jaisalmer 12 

300   Karauli 16 

301   Kota 20 

302   Sirohi 16 

303   Tonk 2 

304   Udaipur 50 

305 Sikkim East 8 

306   North 12 

307   South 2 

308   West 40 

309 Tamil Nadu Chennai 137 

310   Chidambaram 2 

311   Coimbatore 50 

312   Cuddalore 52 

313   Dharmapuri 2 

314   Karur 5 

315   Krishnagiri 4 

316   Madurai 50 

317   Pudukkottai 5 

318   Ramanathapuram 8 

319   Sivaganga 102 

320   Thanjavur 30 

321   Tiruchirappalli 50 

322   Vellore 22 

323   Villupuram 2 

324   Virudhunagar 4 

325 Telangana BhadradriKothagudem 2 

326   Hyderabad 140 

327   JayashankarBhoopalpally 16 

328   JogulambaGadwal 2 

329   Kairmnagar 2 

330   Kamareddy 6 

331   Khammam 21 

332   KomaramBheemAsifabad 12 

333   Mahabubnagar 20 

334   Mancherial 2 

335   Nalgonda 22 

336   Nizamabad 22 

337   Siddipet 5 

338   Suryapet 2 

339   Wanaparthy 2 

340   Warangal (Rural) 50 

341   Warangal Urban 5 

342   YadadriBhuvanagiri 2 

343 Tripura Dhalai 4 

344   Gomati 2 



345   Khowai 2 

346   North Tripura 4 

347   Sephalijala 4 

348   South Tripura 4 

349   Unakoti 4 

350   West Tripura Khowai 10 

351 Uttar Pradesh Badaun 2 

352   Chitrakoot 4 

353   Gautam Buddha Nagar 20 

354   Pratapgarh 2 

355   Rampur 2 

356   Saharanpur 2 

357   Sitapur 2 

358 Uttarakhand Almora 6 

359   Bageshwar 2 

360   Chamoli 4 

361   Champawat 2 

362   Dehradun 30 

363   Haridwar 12 

364   Kumaun 20 

365   Nainital 6 

366   PauriGarhwal 32 

367   Pithoragarh 4 

368   U.S. Nagar 16 

369 West Bengal Alipurduar 30 

370   Bankura 12 

371   Bardhaman 20 

372   Birbhum 10 

373   Cooch Behar 6 

374   DakshinDinajpur 2 

375   Darjiling 4 

376   Howrah 13 

377   Hugli 4 

378   Jalpaiguri 6 

379   Kalimpong 2 

380   Kolkata 133 

381   Maldah 8 

382   Medinipur 19 

383   Murshidabad 8 

384   Nadia 80 

385   North 24 Parganas 48 

386   Puruliya 26 

387   South 24 Parganas 112 

388   Uttar Dinajpur 4 

Grand Total 6796 



 

  ANNEXURE-II 

Annexure referred to in parts (b) to (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 66 to be answered on 

7th February, 2022 asked by ShrimatiPoonamMahajan, Hon’ble MP regarding 

RashtriyaUchchatarShikshaAbhiyan 

Details of the number of Universities supported State-wise and District-wise during last five years under 

RUSA 

S. No. State Name District Name 
Number of 

Universities 
supported 

1 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor 3 

2   East Godavari 1 

3   Guntur 1 

4   Kurnool 1 

5   Visakhapatnam 1 

6 Assam Dibrugarh 1 

7   Kamrup Metro 1 

8 Bihar Bhagalpur 1 

9   Darbhanga 1 

10   Gaya 1 

11   Patna 1 

12 Chandigarh Chandigarh 1 

13 Goa North Goa 1 

14 Gujarat Bhavnagar 1 

15   Gandhinagar 1 

16 Haryana Faridabad 1 

17   Hisar 1 

18   Kurukshetra 1 

19   Rohtak 1 

20   Sonipat 1 

21 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 1 

22 Jammu & Kashmir Jammu 1 

23   Pulwama 1 

24   Srinagar 1 

25 Jharkhand Dumka 1 

26   East Singhbhum 1 

27 Karnataka Bangalore Urban 3 

28   Mysore 1 

29 Kerala Ernakulam 1 

30   Kannur 1 

31   Kottayam 1 

32 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 2 

33   Rewa 1 

34   Satna 1 

35   Ujjain 1 

36 Maharashtra Amravati 1 

37   Mumbai 1 

38   Nagpur 1 

39   Pune 2 

40   Raigad 1 



 

41   Satara 1 

42 Odisha Khorda 1 

43 Punjab Amritsar 1 

44   Patiala 1 

45 Rajasthan Jaipur 1 

46   Kota 1 

47   Udaipur 1 

48 Tamil Nadu Chennai 3 

49   Coimbatore 1 

50   Cuddalore 1 

51   Madurai 1 

52   Sivaganga 1 

53   Thanjavur 1 

54   Tiruchirappalli 1 

55   Vellore 1 

56 Telangana Hyderabad 2 

57   Mahabubnagar 1 

58   Nalgonda 1 

59   Nizamabad 1 

60   Warangal (Rural) 1 

61 Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha Nagar 1 

62 Uttarakhand Dehradun 1 

63   Kumaun 1 

64 West Bengal Kolkata 2 

65   Nadia 1 

66   North 24 Parganas 1 

67   Puruliya 1 

68   South 24 Parganas 1 

Grand Total 78 

 

 


